TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest in Trademarks (Releases 4152/0809 and 4228/0630)

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A.		105/18/2012	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Dane Holding Co., formerly known as Traex Company	
Street Address:	300 MADISON AVENUE	
City:	TOLEDO	
State/Country:	ОНЮ	
Postal Code:	43604	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 25

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2559646	LIDPRO
Registration Number:	1657443	BATTER BOSS
Registration Number:	2327318	CUPRO
Registration Number:	0373123	DRIPCUT
Registration Number:	2286711	CHOICE CUT
Registration Number:	1706831	TUFFEX
Registration Number:	2785074	CLEAN CUT
Registration Number:	1673006	KONDI-KEEPER
Registration Number:	1651525	STRAW BOSS
Registration Number:	2664502	RACK MAX
Registration Number:	1642449	SAUCE BOSS
Registration Number:	2849301	SPICE BOSS
Registration Number:	1053797	SANALITE
		TDADEMADK

REEL: 004783 FRAME: 0952

TRADEMARK "

Registration Number:	1605589	RACK-MASTER
Registration Number:	2789726	MAKING THE ORDINARY EXTRAORDINARY
Registration Number:	2007086	PLATE CRATE
Registration Number:	2158897	QUIK-PIK
Registration Number:	1700599	TRAEX
Registration Number:	3710112	INSTA CHILL
Serial Number:	78568690	TWISTER
Serial Number:	78556108	CUPPRO
Serial Number:	78558108	ACE
Serial Number:	78604828	SAFETY MATE ICE PORTER
Serial Number:	78604865	SAFETY MATE
Serial Number:	78747143	QUIK-KOOL

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 714-540-1235

Email: ipdocket@lw.com

Correspondent Name: Latham & Watkins LLP

Address Line 1: 650 Town Center Drive, Suite 2000
Address Line 4: Costa Mesa, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	020742-0036
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Anna T Kwan
Signature:	/atk/
Date:	05/18/2012

Total Attachments: 4

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Dane Holding Co #page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Dane Holding Co #page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Dane Holding Co #page3.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Dane Holding Co #page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 004783 FRAME: 0953

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS (this "<u>Trademark Release</u>") is made as of May 18, 2012 from The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A. ("<u>BONY</u>") as Collateral Agent (as defined below) on behalf of the holders of the Notes (as defined in the Pledge and Security Agreement (as defined below)) to Dane Holding Co., formerly known as Traex Company, a Delaware corporation (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, pursuant to an indenture dated February 8, 2010 (as amended, restated, supplemented or modified from time to time, the "Indenture"; terms used but not defined herein shall have the respective meanings given to them in the Indenture) among the Company, Libbey Inc., a Delaware corporation ("Holdings"), each Subsidiary Guarantor, and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., in its capacity as trustee (the "Trustee"), in which the Company has issued to the Holders the 10% Senior Secured Notes due 2015 (together with any exchange notes and Additional Notes, the "Notes") pursuant to the Indenture.

WHEREAS, in connection with the Indenture, the Company and certain other subsidiaries of the Company (collectively, the "<u>Grantors</u>") have executed and delivered a Note Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of February 8, 2010, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Pledge and Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Pledge and Security Agreement, the Grantors pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Collateral Agent and the Holders a continuing security interest in all Intellectual Property, including the Trademarks (as defined below); and

WHEREAS, in connection with the Pledge and Security Agreement, the Grantor executed that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Rights, dated February 8, 2010 (as the same may be or may have been amended, restated or amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to which the Grantor granted to the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in the Trademark Collateral (as defined below);

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on February 12, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4152/0809, and on June 21, 2010 at Reel/Frame 4228/0630, in favor of the Collateral Agent;

WHEREAS, the Collateral Agent, now desires to terminate and release the entirety of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, and upon the terms set forth in this Trademark Release, the Collateral Agent, and the Grantor hereby agree as follows:

CH\1360221.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004783 FRAME: 0954 <u>SECTION 1</u>. <u>Trademark Collateral</u>. The term "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>," as used herein, shall mean:

all rights, title and interest (including rights acquired pursuant to a license or otherwise) in and to all trademarks, service marks, designs, logos, indicia of origin, tradenames, trade dress, corporate names, company names, business names, fictitious business names, trade styles and/or other source and/or business identifiers and applications pertaining thereto, owned by such Grantor, or hereafter adopted and used, in its business (including, without limitation, the trademarks set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto) (collectively, the "Trademarks"), all registrations that have been or may hereafter be issued or applied for thereon in the United States and any state thereof and in foreign countries (including, without limitation, the registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto), all common law and other rights (but in no event any of the obligations) in and to the Trademarks in the United States and any state thereof and in foreign countries, and all goodwill of such Grantor's business symbolized by the Trademarks and associated therewith.

<u>SECTION 2</u>. <u>Release of Security Interest</u>. The Collateral Agent, hereby terminates, releases and discharges its security interest in the Trademark Collateral. The Collateral Agent agrees, at the Grantor's expense, to cooperate with the Grantor and to provide the Grantor with the information and additional authorization necessary to effect the release of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral.

<u>SECTION 3</u>. <u>Recordation</u>. The Collateral Agent, authorizes the recordation of this Trademark Release with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any other applicable registry.

CH\1360221.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004783 FRAME: 0955

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Trademark Release by its duly authorized officer as of the date first above written.

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A., as Collateral Agent

Name:

LINDA GARCIA

Title:

Vice President

[Release of Security Interest in Trademarks - Dane Holding Co.]

SCHEDULE A TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

U.S. Trademark Registrations and Applications

Trademarks, Trad Names and Service Marks	Registration Number	Status	<u>Date of</u> Registration	Expiration Date	Country
and Service Marks	<u>itaniber</u>	Status	riegistration	<u>Date</u>	Country
LIDPRO	2,559,646	REGISTERED	4/9/02	4/9/12	USA
BATTER BOSS	1,657,443	REGISTERED	5/7/98	9/17/11	USA
CUPRO	2,327,318	REGISTERED	3/7/00	3/7/10	USA
DRIPCUT	373,123	REGISTERED	11/28/39	11/28/09	USA
CHOICE CUT	2,286,711	REGISTERED	10/12/99	10/12/09	USA
TUFFEX	1,706,831	REGISTERED	8/11/92	8/11/12	USA
CLEAN CUT	2,785,074	REGISTERED	11/18/03	11/18/13	USA
KONDI-KEEPER	1,673,006	REGISTERED	1/21/92	1/21/12	USA
STRAW BOSS	1,651,525	REGISTERED	8/24/90	7/23/11	USA
RACK MAX	2,664,502	REGISTERED	12/17/92	12/17/12	USA
SAUCE BOSS	1,642,449	REGISTERED	4/23/91	4/23/11	USA
SPICE BOSS	2,849,301	REGISTERED	6/1/04	6/1/14	USA
SANALITE	1,053,797	REGISTERED	11/30/76	11/30/06	USA
RACK-MASTER	1,605,589	REGISTERED	7/10/00	7/10/10	USA
MAKING THE ORDINARY	2,789,726	REGISTERED	12/2/03	12/2/13	USA
EXTRAORDINARY					
PLATE CRATE	2,007,086	REGISTERED	2/3/95	10/8/06	USA
QUIK-PIK	2,158,897	REGISTERED	5/8/97	5/19/08	USA
TRAEX	1,700,599	REGISTERED	7/14/92	7/14/12	USA
TWISTER	78/568,690	APPLN FILED			USA
CUPPRO	78/556,108	APPLN FILED			USA
	78/558,108 ¹				
SAFETY MATE ICE PORTER	78/604,828	APPLN FILED			USA
SAFETY MATE	78/604,865	APPLN FILED			USA
QUIK-KOOL	78/747,143	APPLN FILED			USA
INSTA CHILL	3710112	REGISTERED	11/10/09	11/10/19	USA

CH\1360221.2

TRADEMARK REEL: 004783 FRAME: 0957

RECORDED: 05/18/2012

 $^{^{\}rm 1}$ There was a typographical error in the application number recorded at Reel/Frame 4152/0809.